

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**SAFETY NATIONAL CASUALTY CORPORATION,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellee*

**LOUISIANA SAFETY ASSOCIATION OF TIMBERMEN - SELF INSURERS FUND,**  
*Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

**CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON,**  
*Defendants-Appellants*

---

**CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

**SAFETY NATIONAL CASUALTY CORPORATION and  
LOUISIANA SAFETY ASSOCIATION OF TIMBERMEN,**  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Louisiana  
U.S.D.C. Case Nos. 02-1146-A and 05-262-A  
The Honorable John V. Parker  
United States District Judge**

---

**EN BANC BRIEF OF APPELLEE,  
LOUISIANA SAFETY ASSOCIATION OF TIMBERMEN**

---

**JOSEPH J. BAILEY (#19470)  
PROVOSTY, SADLER, deLAUNAY  
FIORENZA & SOBEL  
934 Third Street, Suite 801  
Post Office Drawer 1791  
Alexandria, LA 71309-1791  
(318)445-3631**

*Attorneys for Appellee*  
**LOUISIANA SAFETY ASSOCIATION OF  
TIMBERMEN**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS. . . . .   | i              |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT. . . . .   | iii            |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .  | vi             |
| I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. . . . .   | 1              |
| II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. . . . .  | 1              |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . .  | 1              |
| IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO ISSUES SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW. . . . .  | 2              |
| V. ARGUMENT. . . . .   | 3              |
| A. The federal policy favoring uniformity in the interpretation of agreements to arbitrate and the presumption in favor of finding an agreement does not apply in determining whether Congress intended to preclude from arbitrability a certain class of claims . . . . . | 6              |
| B. International flavor is weak and international concerns do not predominate or prevent the application of state law when a state has the power to regulate and the McCarran-Ferguson Act controls . . . . .  | 12             |
| C. This court has twice concluded that the McCarran-Ferguson Act evinces Congressional intent to allow each state to preclude a waiver of judicial remedies under the FAA . . . . .  | 24             |
| D. Stephens was correctly decided, and this court should find no distinction between the FAA and the Convention Act where the McCarran-Ferguson Act applies. . . . .   | 27             |
| E. The Convention is not self-executing . . . . .  | 27             |

F. The Convention is implemented only by the Convention Act . . . . . 40

G. The McCarran-Ferguson Act suspends the federal remedy of arbitration  
in the Convention Act . . . . . 45

VI. CONCLUSION. . . . . 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME  
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE  
REQUIREMENTS. . . . . 48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . 49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <u>CASES:</u>   | <u>Page(s)</u>     |
|---|--------------------|
| Allgeyer v. Louisiana, 165 U.S. 578, 17 S.Ct. 427 (1897) . . . . .  | 19, 21             |
| American Bankers Ins. Co. of Florida v. Inman, 436 F.3d 490 (5 Cir. 2006) . . . . .                       | 26                 |
| American Insurance Association v. Garamendi, 539 U.S. 396,<br>123 S.Ct. 2374 (2003) . . . . .             | 23, 24             |
| Connecticut General Life Insurance Company v. Johnson, 303 U.S. 77,<br>858 S.Ct. 436 (1938) . . . . .     | 19, 22             |
| Doucet v. Dental Health Plans Management Corp., 412 So.2d 1383 (La. 1982) . . . . .                       | 3                  |
| Foster v. Neilson, 27 U.S. 253, 2 Pet. 253 (1829) . . . . .   | 31, 33, 37, 43, 44 |
| Hooper v. State of California, 155 U.S. 648, 15 S.Ct. 207 (1895) . . . . .                                | 21                 |
| ITC Limited v. Punchgini, Inc., 482 F.3d 135 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2007) . . . . .                        | 41                 |
| Macaluso v. Watson, 171 So.2d 755 (La. App. 4th Cir. 1965) . . . . .                                      | 3                  |
| McDermott International, Inc. v. Lloyds Underwriters of London, 120 F.3d 583<br>(5th Cir. 1997) . . . . . | 4, 14              |
| Medellin v. Texas, ___ US ___, 128 S.Ct. 1346 (2008) . . . . .  | 29, 31, 32, 40, 46 |
| Mitsubishi Motors Corp v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., 473 U.S. 614,<br>105 S.Ct. 3346 (1985) . . . . . | 8, 11, 16          |
| Munich Am. Reinsurance Co. v. Crawford, 141 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .                            | 26, 27, 45         |
| Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Company, 417 U.S. 506, 94 S.Ct. 2449 (1974) . . . . .                            | 13, 16             |

Spillman v. United States Fidelity & Guar. Co., 179 So.2d 454  
(La. App. 3 Cir. 1965) ..... 3

St. Louis Cotton Compress Company v. Arkansas, 260 U.S. 346,  
43 S.Ct. 125 (1922) ..... 19, 22

Stephens v. American Int’l Ins. Co., 66 F.3d 41 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 2, 25, 27

United States v. Arredondo, 31 U.S. 691, 6 Pet. 691 (1832) ..... 42, 44

United States Department of the Treasury v. Fabe, 508 U.S. 491,  
113 S.Ct. 2202 (1993) ..... 2, 24, 26, 45

United States v. Percheman, 32 U.S. 51, 7 Pet. 51, (1833) ..... 31

Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford  
Junior University, 489 U.S. 468, 475, 109 S.Ct. 1248, 1253 (1989) ..... 8

West of England Ship Owners Mut. Ins. Ass’n (Luxembourg) v. American  
Marine Corp., 981 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 4

Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Company, 348 U.S. 310,  
75 S.Ct. 368 (1955) ..... 15

Yuen Jin v. Mukasey, 538 F.3d 143 (2 Cir. 2008) ..... 40

STATUTES:

La. R.S. 22:629 ..... 3

La. R.S. 22:634 ..... 2

La. R.S. 23:1195 ..... 2

9 U.S.C.A. §1 et. seq ..... 4

9 U.S.C. § 201-208 ..... 1, 5

15 U.S.C.A § 1011 et. seq ..... 4, 14

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

House Report No. 255, 1947 U.S. Code Cong. Service, p 1515 ..... 4

House Report No. 91-1181 ..... 37

1945 Acts, House of Representatives Report No. 143. U.S. Code  
Congressional Service p. 670 (1945) ..... 17, 19

OTHER SOURCES:

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law 1987 ..... 27, 28, 29, 40
